

Case No. 15-13836

The United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Paul Hard,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Patricia Fancher,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Alabama, Northern Division

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Matthew Kidd
Foundation for Moral Law
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
(334) 262-1708 Fax

Counsel for Appellant

May 11, 2016

Case No. 15-13836-C
Hard v. Fancher

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS C1-C2

RULE 35 STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 3

 I. The Panel’s holding creates intercircuit conflict..... 3

 II. The Panel’s ruling has significant practical implications because mootness cannot be decided in this case without engaging the questions of whether or not *Obergefell* is retroactive and whether or not it upends Alabama law as to pre-existing tort rights..... 5

 A. The case was never moot as to Mrs. Fancher, hence the reason for her appeal to the Eleventh Circuit of the lower court’s dismissal for mootness..... 6

 B. Mootness need not be plead with particularity; therefore, the Court should consider the appeal as one based on mootness even if it was not specifically stated 8

 C. Even if the case were moot as between Paul Hard and Attorney General Strange, Mrs. Fancher’s unique legal interest in the wrongful death proceeds, completely separate from the Attorney General’s interest in the case, put Mrs. Fancher’s claim squarely

into one exception to mootness—the doctrine of collateral legal
consequences.....13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aaron-Brush v. Strange, case no. 16-10028</i> (2016)	3-4
<i>B & B Chemical Co., Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 806 F. 2d 987 (11 th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant</i> , 791 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Conde-Vidal v. Rius-Armendariz</i> , No. 14–2184 (1st Cir. July 8, 2015).....	4
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	11
<i>Crosby v. Corley</i> , 528 So.2d 1141 (Ala. 1988).....	2
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Fed. Exp. Corp.</i> , 558 F. 3d 842 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Ex Parte State of Alabama ex rel. Alabama Policy Institute v. King</i> , case no. 1140460 (Ala. 2015).....	6
<i>Jeffrey M. Stein, D.D.S., M.S.D., P.A. v. Buccaneers L.P.</i> , 772 F. 3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Jernigan v. Crane</i> , 796 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Lowe v. Fulford</i> , 442 So. 2d 29, 31 (Ala. 1983)	2, 7
<i>Maty v. Grasselli Chemical Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 197 (1938).....	10-11

Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft, 436 U. S. 1 (1978).....7

Mordecai v. Scott, 320 So. 2d 642, 644 (Ala. 1975)2, 7

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. ____ (2015)passim

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....8, 14

Preiser v. Newkirk, 422 U. S. 395 (1975).....8

Pub. Util. Comm'n of the State of Cal., 100 F. 3d 1451 (9th Cir. 1996)15

Reich v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n, 102 F. 3d 1200
(11th Cir. 1997)12-13

Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard, 799 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015).....4

San Diego County Office of Education v. Pollack, 13-CV-1647-BEN,
(S.D. Cal 2014).....14

Searcy v. Strange ____ F. Supp. 3d ____ (2015)5

Steele v. Steele, 623 So. 2d 1140, 1141 (Ala. 1993))2

Taylor v. Brasuell, No. 1:14-CV-00273-REB, 2015 WL 4139470.....4

Wakefield v. Church of Scientology of California, 938 F.2d 1226
(11th Cir. 1991).....13-14

Waters v. Ricketts, 798 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2015).....4-5

Williams v. Overcast, 155 So. 543, 545 (Ala. 1934)2

Statutes and Constitutional Sources

U.S. Const. Art. III, Sec. II6-7, 15

Ala. Const. (1901) Art. I, § 36.031

Ala. Code § 30- 1-19 (1975).....1

Ala. Code § 6-5-410(c)2

Publications

Research Guides: Same-Sex Marriage Laws, available at:

<http://moritzlaw.osu.edu/library/samesexmarriagelaws.php> 1

State Policies on Same-Sex Marriage Over Time, available at

<http://www.pewforum.org/2015/06/26/same-sex-marriage-state-by-state/>..... 1
